


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO-*106 

ANSWERED ON- 16/12/2022 

INCLUSION OF COTTON IN ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES ACT 

*106. SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state: 

(a) the yearly increase in the export of cotton yarn/fabric since 2019, year-wise details thereof;

(b) the price of a kilogram of raw cotton compared to the price of a kilogram of garment exported

with value addition fetched in the international market, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government is considering including cotton in the Essential Commodities Act,

considering the dominant position of cotton and the shortage of raw cotton in textile industry, if so,

the details thereof; and

(d) whether Government is considering to remove basic Custom Duty and Agriculture Infrastructure

Development Cess levied on the import of cotton?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES 

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL) 

(a) to (d):  A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred to in reply to the Rajya Sabha Starrerd Question no. *106 to be answered 

on  16.12.2022 by SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS regarding “Inclusion of cotton in Essential 

Commodities Act” 

(a): The detail of yearly percentage increase in the export of cotton yarn/fabric is annexed. 

(b): There is no such information available with the Ministry. 

(c): There is no such proposal at present. There is adequate availability of cotton in the country as 

the estimated cotton production is 341.91 lakh bales and consumption is 311 lakh bales. 

(d): As of now there is no such proposal. 
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Annexure 

EXPORT OF COTTON YARN 

   (Including Sewing Thread) 

YEAR Qty 

(Mn tonne) 

2018-2019 1.26 

2019-2020 0.96 

2020-2021 1.011 

2021-2022 1.39 

Export of Cotton Fabrics 

YEAR Qty 

(Mn Sqm.) 

2018-2019 1739.61 

2019-2020 1877.04 

2020-2021 1770.37 

2021-2022 2374.48 

*** 
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भारत सरकार 

वस्‍त र मररा य 

राज् य सभा 

तारारककत प्रश् न सर. *106 

16 किसरबर, 2022 को जवाब किया 

 

कपास को आवश् यक वस्‍त त ुिनिननयम मश मानम  करना 

 

*106. श्री िबीर ररजन नबस्‍त वास: 

 

 क्या वस्त्र मररी यह बतान ेकी कृपा करशग ेककिः 
 

(क) वर्ष 2019 से सूती िागे/कपड ेके ननयाषत मश हुई वनृि का वर्षवार ब् यौरा क् या ह;ै 

(ख) ननयाषनतत पररिानों की प्रनत कक ोग्राम कीमत की तु ना मश प्रनत कक ोग्राम कच् चे कपास की कीमत ककतनी 

ह ैऔर िरतराषष्‍ट रीय बाजार मश बचेने पर  सका ककतना वत मित मू  य नम ता ह;ै 

(ग) क् या सरकार कपडा उद्योग मश कपास की बहु ता और कच् चे कपास की कमी को ‍ यान मश  रखते हुइ  से 

आवश् यक वस्‍त तु िनिननयम मश मानम  करने पर नवचार कर रही ह,ै और यकि हार, तो तत् सरबरिी ब् यौरा क् या 

ह;ै और  

(घ) क् या सरकार कपास के आयात पर  गने वा े मू  सीमा म ु क और कृनर् िवसररचना नवकास उपकर को 

समाप् त करने पर नवचार कर रही ह?ै  

 

 

उत् तर 

वस्‍त र  मररी  

(श्री पीयरू् गोय ) 

 

(क)  स े(घ): नववरण सभा पट  पर रख किया गया ह।ै 
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‘कपास को आवश् यक वस्‍त त ुिनिननयम मश मानम  करना’ के सरबरि मश किनारक 16.12.2022 को श्री िबीर ररजन 

नबस्‍त वास वारारा प ेू जान ेवा  ेराज् य सभा तारारककत प्रश् न सर्‍ या *106 के उत् तर मश सरित मभत नववरण 

 

(क): कपास यानष/फैनिक के ननयाषत मश वात मर्क प्रनतमत वृनि का ब्यौरा सर ग्न ह।ै 

 

(ख): मररा य के पास ऐसी कोई सूचना नहीं ह।ै 

 

(ग): वतषमान मश ऐसा कोई प्रस्‍तताव नहीं ह।ै िमे मश कपास की पयाषप्त उप ब्िता ह ैक्योंकक िनुमाननत कपास उत्पािन 

341.91  ाख गारठ और खपत 311  ाख गारठ ह।ै 

 

(घ): वतषमान मश ऐसा कोई प्रस्‍तताव नहीं ह।ै 
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िनबुरि 

 

कॉटन यानष का ननयाषत 

   (नस ाई के िाग ेसनहत) 

 

वर्ष मारा 

(नमन . टन) 

2018-2019 

 

1.26 

2019-2020 

 

0.96 

2020-2021 

 

1.011 

2021-2022 

 

1.39 

 

कॉटन फैनिक का ननयाषत 

 

वर्ष मारा 

(नमन . वगषमीटर) 

2018-2019 

 

1739.61 

2019-2020 

 

1877.04 

2020-2021 

 

1770.37 

2021-2022 

 

2374.48 

 

***** 
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